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OReGON 0-3050

Fiwe

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

403 EAST 42np STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

Octnber 30, 1950

“r, James A. Lamson
Cc-Ordinazor ~f Construction
United Dations Headayuvarters
hO; Zast u2ad S're:t

W Yoric 07, ¥, .

2e: Comtract #3 1/7L4 - Parkirz %nace - South Half
CHiAi3E 40, 52 ~ Nmit Damppreofine and Painting from
7alls or Tye Fire Tewer Courts

Reference: (a) Ur., Jares A. Dawson's lotter dated 10/23/50.
Dear ¥r. Dawson:

e received 3eference {a) on Cctober 26, 1950 which reads,
in part, as fzllows:

"Cmit the damrrrosfinyy and paintiae Crom both face
Yrick and concrete rortions of the following Fire
Teuer Cowrt T211s from wp to betiom:

1. Court for Stair lin, 1k hetween Columns 08, ¥4,
P? and 99.

2. Court at tae nlus 26'-=3" lave? from Cclimns
J17, 217, 218 an2 N18. Wefor to drawings £-7,
A123, f3h and Al

Under the authority and resuirerents oI the contract, we
hereby reouest thst froper ad;}ust‘*cnt ol the contrzct vrice and con-
tract tiize bhe dealt with under the terms and coanditicns of the contract.
This change will %e anzlvzed vith all interssted subeentractors and de-
tailed estimates will be subnitied to /ou a2s suicklw ac oossihle. Defi-
nite extension of contract time for cormplati~n will 2e& repuested az soca
as determin-ationecai be made of the effect o this change on the entire
job progress.

Yery truly ynurs,
F ’JLI..ER-T?.W;&"E.".—?‘?AISH-SB.?TER‘I, INC,
'\/ Y14 gt -

:... J. mgan
YJG:dCli#erd Project Hanager
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OReGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH -SLATTERY. INC.

UN:TED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nD STREET

.NEW YORK 7. N.Y.
Octcber 30, 1950

* James A. Dawson // I ¢ ¥
»-Ordinator of Constrwction ] -
.ited liations Plannir Office ¥ A

N5 East U2nd Street f‘

% York 17, New Tor'x ]

/
/I
AEs COTRACT M 1/7h - PARKDNG SPACE-SCUTH HALF /_

d-l AL Fm 0. =
Thing Plaster Ceiling Between
. Colurms O & P on Passage damp

References: a) United Hations Drawing PS/Sk-187, drawm 9/6/50
b) F-T-W-S, approximate estimate Revised 9/26/50 on SK-137
c) F-T-7-S 1letter (Grogan) to United Hations dated 10/11/50
d) United Hations Draming PS-A3A, dated 5/11/50
as compared withs
e) TUnited Hations Drawing PS-i-0, dated 5/11/50

Dear Sir:

In accordance with the requircments a:ud authority of article 8(g) of our
Contract HQ 1/7k, we claim an increase in our total guaranteed maxdimum cost
price in the lump sum amount of TWO HUWD&ED DOLLARS AND THiIRTT SIX CENTS($200.36)
to cover the items listed herein which constitute our Change MNo. L8 as indicated
by the above "references®.

. This price is broken down as follows:
I - SECTION 15 - FURRIIIG, LATIDIG & PL.ASTERIG
(Jercmiah Burns, Inc.) fren)o] DEDUCT
1) JAdd 25 SY lctal Lath for Suspended
Ceiling @ £3.2%/sy $ 81.25 -
2) 4dd 18 LF of Ceiling Break € $.43/1f TeTh -—-
3) Add 12 IF of Chopping & Strip Lath @ $.27/1f 342l —-
L) AMdd 25 Hangers € §%:18/ea 29.50 —_
0&P 15% 1626 -

Total .iddition ¥ 139.99

(T. A. OWourke, Inc.)
5) add 3 coat hard white plaster ceiling $ 150.00% ——

TODAL ADDITION - THIS SECTION -~ § 289.99 -—
# The price of $150.00 was reached by negotiation
at the meeting in iir. Healy's office as described

in refecrence ®*b", (continued on page 2)




lfr. James ae. Dawson October 30, 1950
Re: Centract !R 1/7L - Parking Spaco=South Half (Page 2)
Estimate for Change io. LB

40D DEDUCT
Totcls bI‘OU,g:'Zt forrard from Paae lecocsssscscoscenssns w 28;.;; —_——
(¥ .- SECTION 16 - .\CCUSTIC..IL TR THENET
(Johns=lianville Sales Corporation)
1) Dcduct acoustical cciling treatment between
Lines O & P _— $ 105.00
TOTAL DEDUCTIQ@T - THIS SECTIOH - — $ 105.00
III - SECTINL 22 - PAIRTING
(Barker 3ros.)
1) Aidd 2L3 SP of Painting of Plaster
Ceiling @ $0.055/sf & 337 —-
0 & P 155 2,00
TOT.L .DDITICH - TiIS SECTION - % 18,37 p—

TOTLL ADDITICH ~ THIS ESTIUATE 8 200.36
Hote: 1) In this estimate no consideratian has been
given to the relocation of thc sprinkler
suprly pipe found necessary by this iwork or
to the necessary patching of the wall due to
rclocation of said pipe.

2) Since the apnlication 68" wide strip of
metal lath over Expe JoM was not wnderstand-
able to cur rvrring, Latning and Plasturing
subcentractors, this itez is not included in
this cstimate,

111 wrou icindly issuc a Change Order-.cdition in the lumm sum arownt of
$200.36 to cover the revisions in work itcmized above.

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-I..LSH-SI.TTERY, IMC,

S N Rt @773 NP

*JG:CERzanc H. J. Grogan
Project lanager

(2)
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OREGON 9-3950

11_ FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC. -
,..q JUJ /7 UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
‘F L' f 403 EAST 42n0 STREET

\ NEW YORK 17. N. Y. / ; Q/
-. October 27, 1950

Co-Ordinator of Construction

Ue N Permanent Headquariers
. LOS E. L2nd st.

New York 17, New York

Re: South Paricing Garage - Contract FQ 1/7L
Dear Sir:

We are attaching hereto three (3) signed copies of sach of the
following Change Orders:-

Barker Rros. Painting Co. - #4 - Addition - $170.19

. " " " g5 m $ 39.70
Jobns-kanville Sales Corfe-#1 - ® $57Lk.80

All three Change Orders are or. the South Parking Garage Bldg.,
Ce No Perammnent Headquarters, New York.

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

dtbnol o)

Be A. Hiener
Office Manager
HAR:vh
ence
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OReEGON € 2950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nD STREET
NEW YORK 17. N.Y.

October 26, 1950

Mr. James A. Dawsa
Co=Ordinatorof Camstructicn
United Nations Plarming QOffice
LOS East L2nd Street

New York 17, N.Y.

Re: Contract HQ 1/l -~ South Parking Space
Heating-Ventilating-4ir Conditioning

Testing of Piping Systems

Dear Sir:

Tiuds will acknowledge your letter of October 3, 1950 in which you
requestX the heating and ventilating snd air conditioning subcantractar,
Kerby Saunders, Inc., to issue a supplemental letter correcting Items 3
and 4 of their letter dated September 21, 1950, in which the pressure
tests of the 3¥ chilled water mains and the low pressure stean and supply
and return maine were incorrectly stated at SOf PSI. The systems were
tested at 150§ PSI.

We are encloming two (2) oopies of a lettar dated October 18, 1950
from Kerby Saunders, Ine,, in which they carrect their typogrsphical
error from S50f PSI. to 150# PSI, for Items 3 and k.

Please let us have your fina} approval on the ebove,

Very truly yours,

FULLER~ TTERY, INC.
@/ é/,ca 3

CER :WWSzamc o Ea (-

enclosures Project Enginear
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UNITED NATIONS NATIONS UNIES

NEW YORK

CABLE ADDRKED * UNATIONS NEWYORK - AORCESE TCLEDNARMIGUR

Kc38Y SAUNDExS, IMC.

Octob r 18, 1950.

Fuller, Turner, walsh « 3lattery, Inc.
403 East 42nd Street

New York 17, Mew York. <</
Att: ja. C. ¥. Bartley \

le: United llations - th Parking Space.
Testing of Pipi: stems,

G ntlemen:

We wish to ccrrect a typographica; error which appeared
in our September 21, 1950 letter refarding pressure testing of
tv» piping systems,

Th= pressures reported, in our letter under Item 3 and 4
should be 150 1b. p.s.i. instead of the 50 1b. psi.

Jtem 3 covered thx pressure test of the 3" chilled water

mains from Secretariat to elev. 29'0", Col. 1L.

Item 4 cbve he pressure test of the L. P. Steam Supply
and Return lMains servinhg’ the Film Storage area.

Q Very truly yours,

KZRBY SAUNDERZ, INC.
(.) /s/ dJ. D. Dobak

JD/eh Project Engineer.
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" OReGON 9.39%0

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTYRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET
_ NEW YORK 17.N. Y,
f : October 25, 1950 {F(‘e* s WPt |

arr |
DI [

Iuarie,
/ 4 | A A ers
A . \ On

g el

) 2" ructiony
Mr. James A. Dawson

Co~Ordinator of Construction

United Nations Headquzrters

LO5S East 42nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Dawson: Re: Comtract HQ 1/7L - Parldng Space,

South falf - Cut Stone Drawings

We are sending you herewith one (1) print of the follow-
ing Cu. Stone shop drawing as approved for field distribution:

No. 3, revised 8/29/50 - Ramp No. 8
(Monahan-YcCann Stone Co.)

Very truly yours,
FULIER-TUBRNER-WA ISH-SLATTERY, INC.

C. E. Reese
JCN#*eab Project Enginser



Ccory

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

Oetober 25, 1750

Wr. James 4. D=weon
Co-Ordimator of Construction
United Natlons readquerters
LOS East L2nd Street

Hew !0!* 17, B Y

Dear ¥r. Dawsont 3e: Contract 3Q 1/7k - Parking Space,
Zouth Half - Cut Stoos Drawlags

¥e are sending you bmrwwith one (1) print of the follow-
ing Cut Stone shop drawing as apgroved for field distridution:

¥a. 3, revised 3/29/50 - Ramp 30. 8
(¥ocabhand&<Cann Stonse Co.)
Very truly yours,

FULILER=TURNER-NA [SH-SLATTERY, INC,

@ & Kecse

C. E. Reeee
JCB&sad Projeet Engineer

- 7o



COPY

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

October 25, 1750

lr, Jemes +. Dowson
Co=Drdinator of Construction
Urd ted Netions Hesdquurters
LOS EBast 42nd Strect

New York 17, %. Y.

Desr “r. Dewsont ler Cuotrect M 1/7h - Psridng “pace,
Couth Half - Cut Stone irewings

Te are sending you herewith ona (1) irint of ths follow-
ing, Cut Stone shop drawin: as approved for fisld disutdibutions

oe 3, revised 8/29/50 - Remp Yo, B

{Monahan=leCann Stone Co.)
Very iruly yours,
FULLER=TURNER-Y A ISH=-SLATTERY, 1MC.

& & MRees

C. E. ligeme
JCHweab Fro ject Enginger



COPY

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

Fr, Joamee i, Dewmeon
Co=Ordigator of C~nstruetion
Urdted Natione Hesdquorcers
LOS Rast L2nd “treet

Uew York 17' 5o Xo

Pear fr. Lsweoni ‘et Comtract 1§ 1/7h « Parking “peee,
g

- -

Fe are seding you bherewith cne (1) priat of the follow-
ing Cut Ttone snov drawing as approved for field dlsuribution:

S0s 3. revised 5/29/50 = Ramp Wo. 8
(onehen-tcCana Stous Cc.)
Vary truly yours,
FULIER-TURNIRSA LSA-SIATTIRE, 18,

L E Reres

C. E. “essa
JClvead Fro ject Zngimeer

PP
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F‘, L— g OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42NvD STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. Y.
October 24, 1950

Mr. James A. Dawson

Co—Crdinator of Comstruction
. U. Ne Permanent Headquerters

LOS E. L2nd St.

New York 17, N. Y.

Re: South Parking Garage Rldg. - Contract 8 /7L
Dear Sir:

We are attaching hereto three (3) aicn«d copies of Changs Order #$20,
which is a deduction to the contract of Rrennan & Sloan, Inc. & Kmickerbocker
Construction Co., dated Dec. 5, 1949 for Concrete Construction Work, South
Parking Garage, U, N. Pemanent Headquerters, New York, in the amount of

31,158.17.
Very truly yours,
. FC LLER-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY , IRC.
He A. Hiener
Office Manager
HAH:vh
erc.



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY., INC
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT . '

“"b 408 EAST 42nD STREKT
NEW YORK 17. N. Y. e

tooer 2’4’ 1950

. Jam:s ... Dzrson
Ce-Crdinator of Castruction
United Tzticns Plamminz Office
LOS Tast L2nd Sirect

wu® Tork 17, lew York

RE: COWTR.LT EQ 1//L - PaRKING smcs-sm:r L.LF
Chanre of_Tvpu' of I gﬁi FL”'urc

in .a:*p Passage

References: a) Diwg. Cl-S3., datad 5/31/50, WPassagewar between Secretariat
and Library Equivalent to =rink #12-2L3-:L%

Decar Sirs

n accordance witly the reguirements and awiicriiy of .rticie 8(z) of our
Contract 4q 1/7L, we claim at increasc in sur tetal gueranteed maximuan cost
grice in ’Lhe luwp sum amount of 0. 'I?.‘"'.DAED THINTY 'DOLL. 2S .MD SEVENTER! CIHTS
(8130.17) for tihc clectrical work s.om Ly reference ad.

This price is Lroken domm as follows:

SECTIC! D - EIRCTRICLL (Fischbach & Moore, Inc.)

D
.43 cost of substitution of Frink #12-2:3-:
fixtures in place of tfpe cf fixt:ires v"" 1213
spucified.. 5 130.17

Sbttached are tnrse cocies cach of Fischbach & MNoore's letter dntid
Octobe.s 10, 1950 -with Wrricing Sheet? to Change Order Ko. 49 Soutl. Parking,

111 you kindlyr iscue Change Ordor-/dditim in the Iwtp sun amount of
$130.17. for the elaoctrizal wori: itemized above.

7 - s e,
Jery truly yours,

FULIER-TiR R~ L LSI~-SL.TTERT, NCe

1JG:CERRsae lf. f firogan
attach. Projeet lauag.r



FISCHBACH AND MOORE

INCORPORATED

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS

226 EAST 41st STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

MURRAY HILL 26340

Oetober 10, 1950

foller~Turnor~"0lsh-Flattary, Inc.
LO3 Tart L2né Street
Sow Y2tk 17, Nex York

Rer South Pariking
“hange 49

Gt lemens

Ve ruledt our ertimate in the mw »f ONF NUNINED THIRTY f%D-17/100
($12,17) 70LILRS for elastrisal work us per yowr “hanze #°,

¥We we attaching heroto fowr copies of owr lterised lwcakdown for
your Lulormation,

. Vory traly yours,

FINEBAT LTD ¥ontp

OO O TRD

/\%M\Lw»\)
oY President

COMPLETE ORGANIZATIONS AT
NFW YORK, WASHINGTON, ATLANTA, PITTSBURGH, DETROIT, CHICAGO. DALLAS, HOUSTON, LOS ANGELES, SAN FRANCISCO
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2 Octodar 1950

Fuller~-Turner-walsh-3lattery, Inc.
403 Bast L2 Street
Res Hy 1/7h Contract
Parking Space -~ Jcuth Malf
Miscallapecus Niotal
Gentleamen: :

A recheck of a previously “Approved” ieat Brus. iarking Space ~
South Half Shop Drawing Wo. 953-5 entitled ixpansion Joimt
Angles e, \bove lst Beat. levels, has ceveald that the 4" x
3" x 1/4" vertical angle indicated on Llewstion "P-F" as Detail
X" at Columm “O" on the 13 Coliumn centar line as well as the
vertical J* x 5" x 3/8" angle shown as Detail “H" and located
1'-7" west of Colun "O" on the same 18 Colum ceunter line,
bad been incorrectly noted as having lengths of 6'-2", The
true length for cach angle should be 9'-2 7/8" as required by
the Architectural and Structural Contract Drawings.

£ndly furnish those members &n the uroper length as abouve noted.
No price change {s igvalved in this correction.

Very truly yours,

f% Janes A. Lason
HE: Co=Urdinator of Cunstrustion

cc: Nelson -2
weigel
Healy
Harris
Hopper
Zunser
VanName

- sy F
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OREGON 9-39S0

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. Y. I’

October 23, 1950 / ( 0/

Mr. James A. Dewsoa

Co-Ordinator of Const-uction

Us Neo Pe manent Headgquarters
. LOS Bast L2nd St.

New York 17, New York

Re: South Paridng Garage - Contract HQ /74

Dear Sir:

We are attaching hereto three (3) signed copies of Change
Order #5, which is a deduction to the contract of John B. Kelly, Iac.,
dated April 17, 1950 for Masoary, Brick & Concrete Masonry, South
Parking Carage Bldg., U. No Permanent Headquarters, New York, in the
amount of $46,56, and three (3) signed copies of Change Order #5,
which is an addition to the contract of Memt Bros. Iron Works Co.,
dated Mzy 31, 1950, for Misc. Metal Work, etc., South Parking Garage,
in the amount of $1,526405.

. Very truly yours,
FOLIER=-TURNER-BALSH-SIATTERY, INC.

MW '

He Ae Hiener
Office Manager

HAH:vh

enc,
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P OREGON 9-3950
e
=4 -~ FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
\Tj}/ { UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT &
\ | L

| /
403 EAST 42nD STREET . / Q.
NEW YORK 17. N. Y. /

October 23, 1950 i/

Mr. James A. Dawson

Co-Urdimtor of Construction

. U. No Permanent Headquarters
405 E. Lk2nd St.

New York 17, New York

Re: South Parking Garage Bldg. - Contract HQ 1/7L
Dear Sir:

We are attaching hereto three (3) signed copies of Change Order
#7, which i8 a deduction to the contract of Benj. Riesner, Inc., dated

Feb, 15. 1950 far Sheet Metal Flashing Work, South Parking Garage Bldg.,
U. o Permanent Headquarters, New York, in the amount of $521.27.

Very truly yours,

FULIER-TUR NER-WAISH-SIATTERY, INC.
Be As Hiener
Office Manager
BAHsvh
ents
/\/.-"-‘ ]
e 68 .

g
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OReGoON 9-3830

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.

UNI!TED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nD STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

Octcber 22, 1950

¥r. James A. Dawson
Co-Ordinator of Censtruction
United Natisns lieadgquarters
LOS East U42nd Street

Ke= York 17, N. Y.

Re: Contract 43 1/7ls - Parking Space - Souti Haif
CH/NGL NO. ULP - Aevisions to Pccl at 41'-07 level
at Ramp ¥c. 210

leferences: (a) SK-PS-F-24-5, daved 3/22/t0
(o) SK-PS-P-3a-6, " 8/25/50
(c) sx-18L, Rev. /2, dated 12/11/50
{d} SX-190, [ev. 1, dated 19/11/50
(e} P3-8-38, dated 6/12/50

(£f) ir. Dawson's letter, dated 19/9/50
fg) iir. Dawson's letter, dates 10/13/50

Dear tir. Dawson:

This Change is supplemental to our Changes Nos. Ll
and LLA.

The above refersnced drawings aprly to the pool at
the 41'~0" level east of Ramp Ko. 10. Since ovr Change Nc. LLA
was written, References (c) and (d) have been further revised.
£1lso, at a meetinz attended -y Messrs. Dawson, Zunser and
Cunningham on October 11, 1950, e were directed to remove the
wire mesh then in place so that insvection and repairs could be
made to the vatervrocfing, after which repairs the wire mesh was
to be replaced. References (f) 2nd (g) dirzcted us ‘o proceed
with the work on the pool in accordance with the latest draw-~
ings relative ‘o szme,

Under the authority and reauirements of the contract,
we hereby request that proper adjustment of the contract price
and contract time e dealt ¥ith under the terms and conlitions
of the contract. Tiiis change 37ill be analyzed =ith all interested
subcontractors and deta:led estimates will be submitted to you as
quiclly as nossible. Cefinite extension of contract time for com-
rletion will be re-suested as socn as determinaticn can be made of
the effect of this change on tlie entire job progress.

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TUNER-VALSH-SLATTSRY, IC.
v |
." 4‘;,(/‘2'?{:’/
1.JG: JCN#eab ¥, J. Grogan, Project Manager
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OREGON 9-392Q

} * /" F{LER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 4280 STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. Y.
s

October 23, 1950 ?;2: I g
o, W ‘:“D

| Wi2iem

Unided ™0

JANES A DAWSON
[Co-ordinstts ® “comruction)

:

SRR TR

Mr. James A. Dawson

. Co-Ordinator of Construction
United Netions Headjuarters
4405 East L2nd Street
New York 17, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Dewson: Re: Contract HQ 1/7); - Parking Space,
South Half ~ ILettering & Numbering
Schedule

On October 11, 1950 we sent you a letter requesting that
you furmish us at once with the lettering and numbering scheduls
for the South Parking Space.

We asgain urge that this information be supplied promptly

80 the work may be completed while the painting subcoatractor is
active in the area.

. Very truly yours,
FULLER-TORNER-WALSH-SIATTFRY, INC.

&, = WKecet

C. E. Reese
JCN#eab Project Engineer




-7/
COPY
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.

UNIYED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

Ogtober 23, 1950

lew York 17. . Y.

bear ¥r. Dewsont et Contract M) V/Th - Parkiug Space,
South Half - lettering * Sustwricy
‘L




COPY
FULLER. TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. InC.

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

Ogtober 23, 1950

Uear Wr, Dewsont let Costruet 5y V7l - Parking Space,

Very ‘ruly yowrs,
FULLEA=TUHER="A L =S LA TTE ¥, THS,

& & Reeat

fs 1o Rouse
sGNeab Frojeect Kaglineer
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COPY

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
WNEW YORK

Oetelar 23, 1950

Wr. Jsuas L. Dawson
Co=tpding tor of Cons' puetion
nited Nations

LS imst k244 Street

Sew Tork 1?, N Yo

Denr #r. Dawsont “er Contewet M) /T4 - Farking %pace,
“outh Half - lettericy *+ Nusbering
Schodule

‘n Oetober 11, 1950 we seat yo. a lsttor requanting thst
you furgish ws et oneo with the letterin: »3d nushering schednlg
for tha South Papkin: Speco.

‘e agaln wrys thet this iaforseticn Lo suprlied proaptly

0 Lhe work may e completed while tho paintiag subcomtracter is
active ia Lhe ares.

VYery “ruly yours,
FRLISS=T RS A LSS LA TTE 'Y, TSC.

"’Keu.(
- -
=

7
o,

Co o loese
JCi%gab Froject Sagineer



23 Cctobar 1950

Fuller-Tirner-dalsh-dlattery, Inc.
W03 Zast )42 Street
lew York 17, liew York
4e: larking space - Sauth Half
Contrect lix 1/74
Omlssion of Dampproofing

and iainting

Gentlemen:

This letter will confirm varbml information given to jyour
El‘. Jo ﬂm by J. Jo m Of U.u.ﬂ-:o‘l.

Omit the daapmoofing and painting froc both face briek and
cuncrete portions of the followdng fire lowsr Court ‘auls
from top to bottam:

1. Court for Stair %o. 14 betwesen Columns (8,
Pa, 179, and 09.

2. Court at the +26'-3" lovel fruu Colwns H17,
(17, W18, and M18. hiefer to drawings A-7, 4123,
‘.\313 ard ;JOL.

Kindly subnit for our consideration your estimate of the
approprigte deduction to be mads in the Coatrect iTice as
a result of the elimination of the wrk noted in the loregoing.

Very truly yours,

v James A. Dawson

J tean Co-Unrdinator of Constructica
cc: lelson -2

Weigel

Healy

Harris

Hopper

2unser

Yanliame

‘f",l—l
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“ ORtGON 9-3930
)

(? <
\ .}h FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
Q\_ UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

V4 " 403 EAST 42nD STREET
s J
W &

NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

&Y Cctder 19, 1990 B
, // i F
. ) /&
E &/
—’.’f
n ./'/
S
Mr. Ja®s A. Dawecn o
Co=Crdinator of Construction
. Us Ne Pamanmt Headquarters
405 E, L2nd St.

New York 17, N. Y,

Re: South Parking Gerage Bldge - Contrect HQ 1/7h
Dear Sir:

We ere attaching lereto t'wee (3) signed covies of eazh of the
fcllomng change arders, on the Soutk Parking Garage 81dge, U. Ne Per-
manent Headquarters, New York:-

#2 - Addition ~ Atlaitic Metal Pmdncts - Amouwrt § 316,73

#S - sddition - Mert Bros. Iron Warks Co.-Amount § 86.75

Very truly yows,
. FULLER-TUR MER-WALSH-SLATT FRY , INC.
W

Fe A. Eianer
Cffice Maager

HAaH :vh

ac o
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ORecon 9-3930

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC

UNITED NATIONS
403 EAST 42wn0

CONTRACT
STREET

NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

. OCtOber 19’

Vr. James A. Dawson
Ce<Ordinstor of Construction
United Hations Headquarters
405 Bast L2nd Street

New York 17, H. Y.

Pear ¥r. Dawson: e

195G

Contract HQ 1/7L - Parking Space,

South Half - Cut Stone Work

We are sending you herewith one (1) rrint of the follow-
ing Cut Stone shop drawing 2s approved for fi~ld distributicn:

o, 2, dated 10/2/50 - Ramp No. 9

(¥onghan McCann Stone Co.)

JCN#*eab

Tery truly yours,
FULLER=-TURIEF-YALSH-SL,. TFTERY, XNiC.
) I.

C. L. RReese
P ject Engineer

T



COPY

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

October 19, 1950

¥r. James A. Dawson

{ o=Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Feadquarters
405 Bast L42ad Street

Wew York 17, #. Y.

Dear kr. Dawson: Ze: Contract 4Q 1/7) - Parking Space,
' Scuth #alf - Cut Stcne York

We are sending vou herewith ons (1) crint of the follow-
ing Cut Stons shop drawiang as approved for field distributions

No. 2, dated 10/2/50 - Remp ®o. 9
{¥oaahan ¥cCann Stone Co.)

Very @wly yours,
FULLER=TURRER=FA (BB-S1, TT:RY, INC.

o Z Keean

CC e 3ee'~.e
JC#*aab Pro ject Engineer



COPY

FULLER-TURNER-WALSHK-SLATTERY. INncC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

lre damer i, Dawson

| o=Ordine.or of Construction

Unl Nations Headquert re

kOS5 Gast 42nd Fureet

dew York 17, N. Y.

Desr ¥r. Dawson: det Contract 0 1/7k ~ Pariing Space,

South Half - Cut Stone Work

Ve are sendimg rou harewith one (1) print of the folloe

in: Cut Stome shop drawinc as ‘approved for [l .14 distribution:
o, 2, dated 10/2/50 - Ramp Wo. 9

{Moushss. MeCann Stons Co.)

Very fraly yours,
FULIE R TUNNEA=" A LSR5 T/ Qﬂl. e,

Z £ Recoe

Co ‘s Reen

- 7=



COPY

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

“n. 150

kre James .\, Lawson
(o=Opdine or of Construction
Undsed dtions Headquarters
W5 sast L2ad Street

dew lork 17, 4. 1.

Tear ‘re Dewsoat iet Comtract 50 1/Th - Parking Spece,

outn &_n_l{- LUt Stecne tork

fe are sending rou herewith one 1) urint of the followe
ia¢ Cut Stone shop drawming as approved for fi.ld dis ribgtion:

No. 2, Asted 10/2/50 < namp We. 9
(Sonshan deCann Stooe 6. )

Very truly yours,
FLIL T TURNER." A ISR 1 TPERY, LiC,

¢ & ecor

Le "o Hug@
JC i»aab Fro Ject ingloeer
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42n0 STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

er 18, 1950

jl,/

¥r. Jarms A. Dawson
Co-Crdima tor of Core truction
United Nations Headguarters
New York 17, New Yark

Re: Sout Parkirg Gwrage Bldg., - Contrest g 1/

Dear Sir:

We ere attaching heretc three (3) signed copies of the following
Chenge Crders, on the South Parking Qerage Bldg,s Ues N. Permanent Head-
quartas, New York;-

#1 - Additicn - 7. A. O'Rourke, Inc., amount $1,593.79

#5 - Addition - John B. Kelly, Irc., amount 174409

#1 - Jeremiab Bums, Inc,, Adddtion, " 24.6k

Vey truly ycuwrs,

FULLFR-TURNER-WAL SH-SLATTFRY, INC,

HAE :vh

€nc «
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17 wetoder 1950

Fuller-Tuwrner-salsh-Slattery, inc.
&03 East 42 Stroek
Few York 17, Hew lork
Re: HQ 1/71; Gontract
Paridng Space - South Half
ixterior Stone at Raups #5 and #10
Cienge Nos, 404 and/or 46

Gentlenen:

heference is made to yuur letter of 13 Septerder 1950 vherein you request
certain information relative to the date schediled for the setting, under
the Landacape Contract, of the granite bise adjoining e livs. 8 and
10, said Installatlon being a preregquisite to erection cf those porticns
of the linestone facing to be provided imsediately above.

Since the aforementioned granite work is not as vet under dontract, oo
definite date l.s been established for the ‘nstallation of' such work.
Therefore, you are di ected to celiver and place in storage on the

site in the space deaigrated as Gardners'! hoom, all limestone units, the
installatio: of which is depardent upon the perfection of the subjucent
granite work. All of these stono units shall be received, inspected;
anc § . proved or rejected at the above noted poinmt of fimal delivexy.

Bach piece of stune stored shall be given an icen.ifying mmrber, maried
legibly and indelibly on the bick, and this mmmber shall then be recorded
ir the correspanding piaibion on a setting drawing, Two (2) copies of
the markend up setting drawmdngs sball be turmed over to this office for
our records.

A1l stones found to be acceptahle after inspection, ehall then be placed
in sterage by Lue Contractor in the following mennar:

1. The area of the Gardnars' Boor to be occupied hy tie stored

staone aliall be covered with clean planking.

2. The stone units shall be stagked on edge on 29 x 3* pine or

suruce cleats laid an the planking normal to its axis. u4o less
than two (2) clests a:all be placed undaer each stons.

3. The stene shall not be stucked in such manner that the entire

waight is resting ou the arrises.

-l



Puller-Turmner-walsh-ilattery, Inc, -2~ 17 Getobor 1950

L. Soft wood strips or lath shall be ;laced between tiue several
stone units to prevard atwasive of finiehed faces.
If the Director or his anthorised reprementative finds it nec—-
sary to hawe a second row of stones stacked above the first,
they shall also be stered on 2" x 3" yine or euruce cleais, pad-
ded with wrelsior where samé bear upon arrises of the lower
. stones, Strips or th, a3 ooted in the immedintely  recediqg
item, shall be placed between the stone units of the upper tier.
6. Stouss at ends of rows shall be rigidly blocked in place.
7. When Uhe stone Bis been stacked to the sitisfuction of the
Director, the aentire quaniity shall be completely covered with
a clean canvas, lashed down securely, and the whole tumed over
tov the United Kationa.

gy

The instructions given above also apply to ulie placc.c b in sturage of
that poirtion of the stone veneering of Ramp lc. 2 wiicl cannot now be
erected Jue to the Incursion of the temporary lst .venue roadway as refer-
enced in our letter to you of 21 July 19550.

Where certain portions of the limestone facing ccu presently be installed,
but, due to couditions aforementioned, the limestonc coping cannot be
superlaposed Lhepreon at this time, a t orary prolective coping shall
be provided, The estlinated quantity ox chis protection _s: 150 linear
. fect,one fuot in width, and 10 linear foct, one f ot six inches in width,
3aid coping, composed of 13 3 mix cement .ortar, siall be separated from
the Lop ol the limestone ashlar by a layer of reiuforced waterprooi craft
paper. This coping shall be approxiuately two .laches thick and have
sligh* wash to back.

Kindly sulmit for cur cansideration yaax estinate of tiwo coet to be Jehic-
ted Irom the Contract ItTice mrought about by the modification of the work
as hereinfore spesified.

Very truly yours,

ﬁg% Jarws A. Dawson
HBW: Co-Ordinator of Caanstruction

ce: Neleon -2
Weigel
Healy
Harris
liopper
Zunser
Vanliame
Ch. File -2
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PRICE CHANGE NC. 38

17 October 1950

Fuller-Turner-idalsh-Slattery, Ino.
403 Sast 42 Ctreet
Hew York 17, Hew Tork
Re: Forking Jpage - Socth 1210
Contract 10 1/7%L - Metal
flashing and 3tome at Columm

Gentli=en:

On 24 Jeptanber 1930, under separate cover, we fomarded you
fifteen (15) copies of Lreming 3K-123 dated 15 Jeteaber 1950.

This drawing wes preparvd to clarifly the {lasking ani stone
conditions et the sutject leocation, Thie only changes to our
contragt drawings are as follows:

a. Cutting of a reglet on race of Colummn M-l
b. A el amount of Mashing

“rocund with the work indicated thereon and suhbmdt for cur
considoration prices wuich may affect the contract rrice.

Very truly yours,

JJ‘QQE&E James A. Dawson
cc: Nelson -2 Co—{rdinator of Comstruction
Weigel
Healy
Harris
Hopper
Zunser
Vanhame
McLeod
Ryer

‘2D

royp-2%
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42n0 STREET

NEW YORK 17. N. Y, October 12, 1950

¥r. Janes 4, Dawson
Co-Ordinator of Construction
Uni‘ted 'ations Planning Office
4JS Bast Lond Sirect

Jew York 17, New York

RE: SATWST R 1/74 - PARYING SPACE--SOUTH HALF-CHANGE }O. SO
Revislons to Flasaing & Gut Stone Work

Reference: a) Mr. James A. Dawsan's letter, dated September 15, 1950,
re: Subjcct Revisionse

Dear  %. Dawwson:

e received 2eference (a) on Scptemcer 19, 1950 which states
as follormst

"indly rsfer to Draxwing A-127, Scctions 4, ¥, JJ, LL and ', Tris
leiter is a ccafirmcticn of infermotica given your If. J. ilcwcombe
on 1S Ssotemrer 1950 o omit the mctal. TLashing betrcen the coping
stone and the cement rrotection over the waterproofing on the con-
crete walls shovn on the above refercenced seciions.

These scctions are taken througk the cxhzust shaft wells, north of
the IR.7T. Tent Shaft, through tae fresh a2ir intake walls near
Colwum Fl7 and between Colwems 017 and 018, and tie Transformus
Vault wrails 2t Colums 171 and 17Y% and the Fire Towar Court walls
at Colums 00 and 09. In lieu of th. flasaing, the ncmbrane -atsr-
proofing 7i 11 return ower the top of the concriote retaining wsll,
the cemeat protection to be applicd atove the watireroofing, :nd
the joint between the coping stone ana the cement protecition will
be raked back 1" and this raked portion of the joint will heve
cawiking compound installed., Ozit the reglets in the coping stancs
which were to have receiwd the flasu'ng.

Please submit for our consideration »rices wrich will be an addition
to or a deduction froe th.. Cantract Price."

Under “he authority and requiremcnts of the contract, we herc-
by request that proper sdjustacnt of the zontract price and contract tine be
dealt with under the terms and conditiong of the coniract. This change will
be analyzed with all interested suocontractors and detailed estimates viill
be subritted to yon a= quickl7 as possible. Definite cxteonsion of contract
time for complction will be reguested as soon as deterzinution can be made of
the effect of tiiis change an tue cntire job prooress.

Vory truly yours,
FULLER~TURNER-"TALSH-SLATTERY, IIC,

K
il

LIGe JHsanc ¥. J. Grogan
Project lanager

= 7
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13 CGetoder 1950

Full er-Twrmer-calsi-dlattery, luc.
New York 17, New York
Ee: Faridng Space - Scuth Half
e /74 - vaterproofing
Concrete, lasonry
JAevised Fool - Change NoJlLA
H.C, No, 1

Centl emen:

n 25 Septenber 1750 we fornamdad you ten (1)) copies of Lradigs
SK-184 and 3E~19%0 dated 4 September 1950 togetler with a trans-
. wittal stating that am estimate was to be subrittod.

wun 11 October 195 we forardad you thirty (30) copies of these
samo drawings, revisioa Mo. 1 for SK-190 and revision %Yo, 2 for
SK-12L, ooth dated 11 Uctober 1950.

Procesd wit.. the wark indicated on the latier revisad issue @8
previsusly instructed in ocur lstter to you dated 9 wctober 1%50)
and subrit for ocur censideration the prices affecting the caotract

price.

v"‘-) w "i 'I:
m:m James A. L sxson
'cc: Nelson -2 Co-Urdimmtor of Construction
Weigel
Healy
harris
Hopper
Zunser
Vanlame
Ryer
Ch.File

Vexry truly yours,
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cc: Nelscn -2 KRyer
Weigel Seelnan
Healy Hannegan
HarTis seH(2)

Hopyper Pogegl

Zunser Mcleod
Vanl{ane
FRICE CHANGE HO.3T 13 Gctober 1950

Pull er-Turnar—vialsh-dlatiery, Inc.
403 iast h2 Strect
. kew York 17, New York
o: rarking Space ~ Scuth Half
e _/7., - Ghange Oe &9

Jaclroic
Gemtlaemen:
on 128 Jeptember 15 forvardec vineteen \ srints of Urawing
, a detall Adectric fixture ceiling the Fassage-
betwe e =) ol muilding.
. your cffice bo 4sch-
bec! 4 . ed nber and 6 Uctober 1950 refer-
G.Cce - |
In the 21 September 1t r | reques joenbach and #0078 to grocevd
T X an eat arxl breakdown haced oh substi~
. ' eta ~53 for tho type "t fixturms syeci-
fied ve . estimte was to include lhe
credit for t cther porticns.of the project.
2 caxirus teleplione conversation
to t pe f.xtures, getailed on
Drawin 7), and revert to the type *B"

‘ Fary |
g Ca 11 your Fr. C. Bartl ¢ following iaforma— \

he seven Frink type Fixtures will amount i1G:
7 fixtures o v35.33 - 24731
crodit of 7 tipe "p* @ $19.16 - .
+113.19

add 15, ~ _16.98
“130.17

fou have alresd’ been instructed vervally to proceed with the worx; there-
fore this confirms that fast. clease furnish a treskice for our formal

approval of the price.
e r\\

Very truly Jours,

R
é;.;}ie:ea.‘:u Jaues A. Dawson, Co-urdinator of Coastruction
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OREGON $-3080

\ﬁ\/ LLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nD STREET

NEW YORK 17. N. Y.
} October 13, 1950
{

Mr. James A. Dawson

Co—Ordinator of Construction
. U. N. Headquarters

40S Rast L2ad St.

New York 17, New York

/1

Re: South Portion of Parking Garage - Contract HQ 1/74
Dear Sir:
We are atraching hereto three (3) signed copies of Chage Order
#6, 1ssued to Fischbach & Moore, Inc., on their contract dated Jan. 26,
1950 for Rlectric Work, etc., South Portion of Parking Garage, Us N.
Permanent Hsadquarters, New York, in the amount of $777.00.
Very truly vours,
FUILER-TURNER-WAISH-SIATTERY, IIK.
He A. Hiener
Office Manager
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OREGON 9-3930

‘ FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET

NEW YORK 17. N. Y. e : R —
October 12, 1950 e oivel
'l v - _‘]
Unitad ~ 4
ANl A Tew
- LR e
¥r. James A. Dgwson
Co-Ordinator of Construction F & P
United Nations Headquarters (L
105 Bast Land Street ‘N.
New York 17, N. Y.
Dear Mr. Dawson: Ret Contract HQ 1/74 ~ Parking Space

South Half - Misc. Iron

We are sending you herewith fouwr (4) prints of the follow-
ing Miscellaneous Iron shop drawing submitted by Ment Bros. Iron
Works, Inc:

¥o. 2L, dated 7/6/50 -~ Folding Wire Mesh Partition

%ill you please return two (2) prints of the adove drawing
marked with your approval or necessary corrections.

Very truly yours,

FULIE#~-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTE2RY, INC.

&,

C. E. Reese
JCN#*eab Project Bnginser
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nD STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

October 11, 1950 /

Mre James A. Dawson /
. Co=Ordinator of Comstruction

Us No Planming Office
LO5 ®. L2nd St.
New York 17, Ne Y.
Re: South Parking Garmge Bldg. - Contract HQ 1/74
Dear Sir:

We are attaching three (3) signed copies of each of the foll ow-
ing Change Orders:=-

#7 issued te N. Y. Reefing Co., $ 18.40 Additiom

#L4 issued to Ment Bres. Iron Works, $373.75 Addition

#2 issued te Kerty Saunders, Inc., $2,217.00 Additioca

. All three (3) Change Orders are on South Paridng Qarage,
Ue. No Permanant Headquarters, New Yorke.

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WALS H=-SIATTERY, INC.

EAB:vh
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42n0 STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

October 11, 1950

Mr. James A. Dawson
Co=Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Plarning Office
LOS East L2ncd Street

Yew Tork 17, New York

RE: CONTRACT HQ 1/7L - Parking Space-south Palf — CHANGE NO. L8
e e P s

and *P" of Passage Ramp

Refercnces: a) Dwg, S¥-~187, dated 5/6,60, ™:amg Acoustical Tile
Ceilinz between Cols, "O" & "P" of Passage Ramp%
b) F-T--S Appraxiazate Estimate, revised 9/26/50 on

Sr-187

Dear Yr, Dawvson:
%e received N:ference (a) on Sept=mber 7, 1950.
On Septenber 26, 1950, we submitted Reference {b).

Refcrence (a) calls for a hung acoustical c2iling and our Estimate, re-
vised Septeaber 26, 1950 was based upon information obtained on September 22nd,
at a reeting ia I, llealy's offize, attended by iessrs. Ax'den, Cunningham and
Wricht. Ur. Eealy requested a new estinate based upon the use of a hard white
rlaster ceiling in licu of acoustical tile. . Healy also recuested a hung
ceiling, zt doar head height, in area of opening of douible doors located on
No. 5 Column Line.

Under the authority and requirements of the coniract, we hereby request
that proper adjustment of the contract price and contrict time be dcalt with
undcr the terms and conditions of tne contxract. This caange will be analyzeda
with all interested subcontraoctors and detailed estimates will be submitted to
you as q'iclily a8 rossidle. Definite extension of ccniract time for complet:.~u
will be requested as soon as deteymination can be made of the effect of this
change on tne entire Joo rrogress.

Very truly yours,
FULLFR-TURIIER-IALSHE~SLATTERY, LiC,.
’ Il‘y .,}'., l(v/

1WGs INsamc 1. Js Croren
Prolect Uager

.9/
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OREGON 9-325%9

FULLER TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, IN
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
¥\f 403 EAST 42ND STREET

NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

October 11, 1950

Q“ T T >

Mr. James A. Dawson
Co=0Ordinetor of Construction
United Nations Headquarters
405 Bast L2nd Street

New York 17, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/7L - Paridng Space, S.H.
Lettering and Numbering Schedule

®e request that you funish us at once with the number-
ing and lettering schedule for the South Parking Space. This is
needed for all doors and marking space aisles where required.

May we have a prompt reply as it is essential that this
work be done while the painting contractor is active in the South

Garage.
Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC.
. & &ee
C. E. Reese

JCh#*eab Project Engineer



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY,
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42n0 STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

October 11, 1950

¥%r. James A. Dawson

Co-Ordinator of Construction
United Nations Headquarters

05 East 42nd Street
New York 17, N. Y.

Gentlemen:

Re:

/—:“0 : «-('/,‘7--’

OREGON §-3950

INC.
_R E e S —
‘y -
EC £33
GLT 12 te8n
United | wanuny Feac jLariers
IAMES A, DAWSON
[Co-ordinator of Construction) ‘

Cut Stone Shop Drawings

G
L
= &gﬂ"f

|6

Contract HQ 1/74 - Parking Space, S.H.

We are sending you herewith four (L) prints of the follow-
ing Cut Stone shop draming sutmitted by loashan-McCann Stone Company:

No. 3, revised 8/29/50 - Ranp No. 8

Will you please return 4ro (2) prints of the adbove drawing
marked with your approval or necessary corrections.

JCN#eab

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH=-SIATTERY, INC.

b E Pecar,

C. E. Reese
Project Bngineer

) 2
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OReGON 9.39%0

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

;5LER~TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.

403 EAST 42nND STREET

< \ October 10, 1950 A A /
| (r L/
/ )
1' - /\//
Mr, James A. Dawsom /
Co~Ordinator of Construction
. United Nations Planaming Office /

405 E. L2nd St.
New York 17, N, Y.

Bos South Parking Gsrage Bldze - Comtract HQ 1/Th
Dear Sir:
We are attaching hereto three (3) signsd copdes each of Change
Order #6 issued to New York Roofing Co., in the amount of $25.00, aml
Change Order #i issued to John Bs Kelly, Ince, in the amount of $35.65.

Both of these Change Orders are on the South Parking Garage,
U. No Pemansnt Headquarters, ¥New York.

Very truly yours,
FULIER-TURNER-WAISH-SIATTERY, INC.

%//M@

He A. diensr
Office Mamager



10 Uctober 1950

Fuller-Turner-valsh-“1atter,, Inc.
403 Last L2 Street
New York 17, liew lork
i laridng Space ~ Jouth lialf
Contract M 1/74
Soncrete

Gentlemen:

As per the request of your Hesars. Newoanbe and Grant,
we had prepared for your use irawing F.C.5A, dated 5 Uctoler
1950, fifteen (15) copies of which we fomeardad to you on W0
Uctober 1950, This dr-wing shows the pecessary details for the
concrete wall indicaled on the comtract drawdin; Al26, Section
G.O., at Lhe %' lsval .

Froceed with tihe installation of this wall wdth the
understanding that this wall is iuncluded in the contract,and
there shuould be no chamge for it.

Very truly yours,

seam James A. Dewson
cc: Nelson -2 Co=Urdinator of Coustruction
Weigel
Healy
Harris
Hopper
Zunsey
VanName
Ryer
Hannegan
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY,
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nD STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. ¥,

Er. James a. Damsan
o=0Ordinator of Construction
United Natixr.s Plauning Office
LOS East L2nd Street

ler York 17, New York

RE: COITR.C

5 o pansion Joints
Flastared valls in 1st Basenent

INC.

October 5, 1950

References: a) Dwg., SK-185 dated 8/30/50 "Typical Detail of Expansion
Joints through Plastered Walls near Cole Lines 0 & S

1st Basemente

b) ¥r. James i, Dawson's Letter dated 31 avgust 1950

Dear Sir:

In accordance with the requirements and authority of article 3(g) of our
Contract HQ 1/74 we claim an incrcase in owr total guaranteed cadmm cost price
in the lump sum amount of £158.,56 to cover the treatrent of expansion joints
through the plastered wails in tae lst baserent as shown in the above reference

wan,

This price is broken down as follows:

DD
SECTIQR 15 - FURRING, L. .THDG & L. STERING
(Jeremiah Burns, Inc.)
1) .dd 93 IF 24 gauge metal strip @ $.L0/1f S+ 37.20
2) .44 186 Ir plaster stop 2 2.38/1f ; 70.69
v .
0&P 153 15,13
TOT..L .ODITION &
{Te «« ORourke, Inc.)
.dd cost of zdditional plastering rcpired
by instellation of plaster stops at the
above expansion joints,.
T4ac for Plastarar & Laborefsessessovcenssesnn v 30,00
0 & P 15% 50
TOTAL AUDITIQK ¥ 3L.00
TOT:l ADDITIG! - THIS SECTION 8 158.56

(1)

e



Xr, Japcs ... Dzwon October 9, 1950
Res Contract M 1/74 - Parking Space=South Half
Estimate for Change lo, L7

Will you kir«ly issus a Change Order-nddition in the lump sun amount of
$1584,56 to cover the add:ticnal work required by the expansion joints
installed according to the above refcrence *a¥,

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-ALSH-SLATTERY, LC,

= Ve / +

]! 7*: i ffJAc/
MJGsCER1ac u, J.‘Grogan

Project Manager

(2)



cC:

St = - F

Zunser
Healy
¥cleod
fan liame
Hopper
Harrison

9 Octcber 1990

Pullar-Turner-iial sb=Slattery, Inc.
403 East 420d Street
New York .7, K.X.

Re: Parkdng Space, South Half
Notification of Change Mo. 1 (Change LA and Ad-d)
—lievised Fool at k1'% levelof Sasp #20

Gentlemen:

Attached hereto is ocoe copy of Botification of Change

No. 1 (Change No. kk and &h-d) approved hy James A. Dawson for the
Unsted Nations.

This approval is given for you to proceed wvith the work
required by the wodification of draxings in connection with the re-
design of the poel.

It 1o understood that the total cost of this change, as
indicated oa the attached ¥otificztion of Change ¥o. 1, is molaly
an approxiaation and tbhat the sctual price adjustamnt 1l be made
as required by the taras of the contrwot.

Very truly yours,

Jamed A. Ozxmom
Ca-Qxdingtor of Constrciion




PR - .““/F',"/

9 txotober 1950

. Fuller~fumer—ial sh-Qattery, Inc.
403 Last 42 Strect
llew York 17, Yew York
lio: Parking Space - South Half
Gontract il 1/74 - tung Tile
Ceiling botween Caluuns "0
asd "t of asSage iarmo

Gerntl anens:

indly refer to yuur letter to us of 18 September 1750, rovieed
26 September 1750, reference the estimate for the work ahown

on draxing PS-3K-187, fasued to jou aa 7 Septamber 1958 and dis-
cussed on 22 September 1750 at which discussion Mesers. Amidon,
Cumiingham, lrdght and llealy wore presant. Yuu askpd our grogt
reply refcrance the acceptamce of this estimte and a proceed
ordar lor the wuk.

. Flease be advieed tlat you are to proce.d with the work and
our drawing PE-H¥X-187 wiil be revised to ahuw the correct install.

ation of this work and 1l be prumptly forwarded to you.
Very truly ywvurs,

@ 9 4" Janes A. Dawson
i\_/ Jffle:eam Co~Ordinator of Construction

cc: Nelson =2
Weigel
Healy
Harris
Hopp _er
Zunser
VanName
Ryer
Meleod
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OREGON 9-393%0

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42~0 STREET f

: ‘
1
|

NEW YORK 17. N. Y. i | \ -y

}Vi

Octobsr 5, 1950

¥r. Jamee A. Dawson,

g0 Srdirator of ZTonefriction;
Inited Nations Planningz Of{ice,
405 FTast li2nd Cireet,

New York, HIew York.

Dear Sir:
e are attaching hereto three (3) copims each of Change Ordier Nos,
2 and 3, issted to Mant Zros Iron Jorks Comparny, Inc., for addi-
tional werk in connection with the Sovth Portion of Parkding J3arage
fuilding, tnited {ations Permanent Headguarters, !lew York.
Yery truly youwrs,
FULIER-TTRNER-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC.
i 2R

HAlTzek M. A. HIZWER
Encs. Cffice Managzer



- " OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.

. ¥
9 ook UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

— = E

403 EAST 42nD STREETY p—
NEW YORK 17. N. Y. R ~CEIV :_.D

October 6, 1950

UCT 9 1950
Unitod d e ¢
MES A Daw
(o or &y ahow
e —  —

Hr. James A. Dawson 4
Co=Ordinator of Construction /(o
United Nations Headquarters

L0S Rast 42nd Street
New York 17, N. Y.

Dear ¥r. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/74 - Parking Space, S.H.
Cut Stone Shop Drawings

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the follow-
ing Cut Stone shop drawing submitted by Monahan McCann Stone Company:

lo. 2, revired 10/2/50 - Ramp No. 9

Will you please return two (2) prints «f the above drawing
marked with your approval or necessary corrections.

Very truly yours,

F1'LLER-TURNER-WWALSH-STATTERY, INC.

B & Kecae

C. E. Reese
JCN#eah Project Engineer

)



BSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

2 OFFICE COPY Q¢ cerover 195
12 October 1950
8
lattary '
hand

Submitted oy Monahan McCann
WFeb?'S0 Lsmp Ko, 9
(AFFROVED 12 Ock 1950 K.E.N.)
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CDNTRACT
403 EAST 42w STREET

f
\ NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

7 October 6, 1950

\ | ¥r. James A. Dawson, Co—-Ordinator of Construction

United Nztions Headquarters,
| 40S East L2nd Strect
'I NG' YOZ’k 17, Nu Io

/

\

Dear ¥r. Dawson: Re: Contrzct HR 1/74 - Psrking Space, SH
__Approved Shop Drawings

We are sending you herewith one (1) print of the fol-
lowing Cut Stone shop drawing as approved for field distribution:

flos S5, revised 8/23/50 -~ I.R.T. Shaft

(Monahan McCarmn Stone Compesy)

Very truly yours,
FULIER=TURNER-WALSER-SIATTERY, INC.

Tsz‘é:%JE;A4L<\\

C. E. Reese

JClteadb Project Engineer

5. 7
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